Public Document Pack
Mid Devon District Council

Economy Policy Development Group
Thursday, 13 January 2022 at 5.30 pm
Phoenix Chambers, Phoenix House, Tiverton
Next meeting
Thursday, 17 March 2022 at 5.30 pm
PLEASE NOTE: - this meeting will take place at Phoenix House and
members of the Public and Press are encouraged to attend via Zoom
wherever possible. The Protocol for Hybrid Meetings explains how this
will work. Please do not attend Phoenix House without contacting the
committee clerk in advance, in order that numbers of people can be
appropriately managed in physical meeting rooms.
Join Zoom Meeting
https://zoom.us/j/91814731469?pwd=bDB5dXp1YzQ0YUl2SDdpVWJYaWh6dz
09
Meeting ID: 918 1473 1469
Passcode: 060973
One tap mobile
08002605801,,91814731469#,,,,*060973# United Kingdom Toll-free
08003582817,,91814731469#,,,,*060973# United Kingdom Toll-free
Dial by your location
0 800 260 5801 United Kingdom Toll-free
0 800 358 2817 United Kingdom Toll-free
0 800 031 5717 United Kingdom Toll-free
Meeting ID: 918 1473 1469
Passcode: 060973

Membership
Cllr J M Downes
Cllr Mrs C Collis
Cllr N V Davey
Cllr R J Dolley
Cllr Mrs S Griggs
Cllr B Holdman
Cllr D F Pugsley
Cllr R F Radford
Cllr J Wright
1
Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees
Tel: 01884 234310
Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

AGENDA
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any
discussion which may take place
1

Apologies and Substitute Members
To receive any apologies for absence and notice of appointment of
substitutes.

2

Public Question Time
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members
of the public and replies thereto.

3

Declaration of Interests under the Code of Conduct
To record any interests on agenda matters.

4

Minutes (Pages 5 - 10)
To consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct record of the
meeting held on 4 November 2021.

5

Chairman's Announcements
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make.

6

Budget 2022/2023 update (Pages 11 - 28)
To receive a report from the Deputy Chief Executive (S151) reviewing
the revised draft budget changes identified and to discuss further
changes required in order for the Council to move towards a balanced
budget for 2022/23.

7

Covid 19 Economic Recovery Update (Pages 29 - 38)
To receive a report from the Director of Place updating members on
recovery activities undertaken at county and district level and progress
on the preparation of a districtwide COVID 19 Economic Recovery Plan.

8

Urban renewal in coastal and market towns (Pages 39 - 116)
To receive a report by Hardisty Jones Associates, commissioned by
Devon County Council, reviewing the potential for urban renewal in
Devon’s Coastal and Market Towns.

9

Identification of items for the next meeting
Members are asked to note that the following items are already
identified in the work programme for the next meeting:







Local Economic Recovery Plan
Shopfront Enhancement Scheme
Market Environmental Strategy (tbc)
Taste Mid Devon update
Skills and Training – briefing paper (tbc)
Chairman’s Annual Report for 2021 - 2022
2
Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees
Tel: 01884 234310
Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

Note: This item is limited to 10 minutes. There should be no discussion
on the items raised.

Stephen Walford
Chief Executive
Wednesday, 5 January 2022

Covid-19 and meetings
From 7 May 2021, the law requires all councils to hold formal meetings in
person. However, the Council is also required to follow government guidance
about safety during the pandemic. The Council will enable all people to continue
to participate in meetings via Zoom.
You are strongly encouraged to participate via Zoom to keep everyone safe there is limited capacity in meeting rooms if safety requirements are to be met.
There are restrictions and conditions which apply to those in the building and
the use of the building. You must not attend a meeting at Phoenix House
without complying with the requirements in the new protocol for meetings. You
must follow any directions you are given.
Please read the new meeting protocol which is available here:
https://democracy.middevon.gov.uk/documents/s23135/MeetingProtoco
lUpdateOct2021nextreviewFeb2022.pdf
If you want to ask a question or speak, email your full name to
Committee@middevon.gov.uk by no later than 4pm on the day before the
meeting. This will ensure that your name is on the list to speak and will help us
ensure that you are not missed – as you can imagine, it is easier to see and
manage public speaking when everyone is physically present in the same room.
Notification in this way will ensure the meeting runs as smoothly as possible.
If you would like a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large
print) please contact Sarah Lees via:
E-Mail:
slees@middevon.gov.uk

Public Wi-Fi is available in all meeting rooms.

3
Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees
Tel: 01884 234310
Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 4
MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL
MINUTES of a MEETING of the ECONOMY POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP held
on 4 November 2021 at 5.30 pm
Present
Councillors

Also Present
Councillors

Also Present
Officers

29

J M Downes (Chairman)
Mrs C Collis,
N V Davey,
Mrs S Griggs, B Holdman,
R F Radford and J Wright

R J Dolley,
D F Pugsley,

R J Chesterton, D R Coren, Mrs C P Daw, R M Deed and
B G J Warren

Stephen Walford (Chief Executive), Andrew Jarrett (Deputy
Chief Executive (S151)), Richard Marsh (Director of Place),
Paul Deal (Corporate Manager for Finance), Adrian Welsh
(Strategic Manager for Growth, Economy and Delivery),
John Bodley-Scott (Economic Development Team Leader),
Clare Robathan (Policy and Research Officer) and Sarah
Lees (Member Services Officer)

APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
There were no apologies for absence.

30

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
There were no members of the public present.

31

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT
No interests were declared under this item.

32

MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2021 were confirmed as a true and
accurate record and signed by the Chairman.

33

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (00:05:00)
The Chairman had the following announcements to make:
1. The recent informal PDG workshop had been extremely informative, Members
had received a tremendous amount of statistical economic information which
was all relevant to Mid Devon. The challenge now was to move forward and
produce effective policy. The Group had tasked officers to go away and

Page 5

Economy Policy Development Group – 4 November 2021

13

produce a report which could list those aspects that the Council could
contribute to and then to use those aspects as markers going forwards.
2. The next informal PDG workshop would be held on 25th November and would
be centred around the agricultural sector with a representative from the NFU
attending. He was keen that the Council could build a relationship with the
sector that could benefit them going forwards.
34

COVID ECONOMIC RESPONSE UPDATE (00:07:00)
The Group received, by way of presentation, an update regarding the current
economic position within Mid Devon as a result of the pandemic. This included the
following information:

















At the recent workshop Members had been surprised by the positive economic
recovery data both locally and nationally.
Metals and fabrication manufacturing industries were showing signs of growth
within Mid Devon.
The lack of a full labour market was a key issue both locally and nationally.
Mid Devon represented 10% of the population of Devon but represented only
7% of the total output.
Demography would remain a core challenge for the district, with a rapidly
aging population and low rates of und
[...]
er.
Upskilling individuals was a positive and necessary ambition but how would it
be achieved and how would those individuals be retained within the Mid
Devon workforce? Currently there was a mismatch between the skills needed
and the skills available. The Council was working where it could with local
businesses, schools and colleges to ensure youngsters were made aware of
all the opportunities which existed. This would be a key theme of a future
PDG workshop and Members would have an opportunity to bring their ideas
and develop a strategy going forwards.
Providing the right type of housing was key in attracting and keeping people
with the right skills needed for district. This could be achieved through
allocating appropriate sites within the Local Plan and through the planning
process.
Effective and targeted communication was key.
Biggest problem facing the education sector within Devon was a lack of
adequate funding per child but District Councillors could act as lobbyists to
those that had influence.
Members had recently received a communication of a possibility of service
cuts to the South West Trains services to London. However, if this was to
come to fruition it was recognised that this could provide positive benefits as
freeing up capacity on the rail line could provide addition services in the area.
The Council was well engaged within various railway forums and were
receiving weekly updates.
Seating within Tiverton Town Centre, some of this had been removed during
the pandemic to discourage public gathering. There was an opportunity to
comment on improved seating provision in the second phase of the Tiverton
Town Centre Regeneration project.

It was confirmed that the update provided to the January meeting would be in the
form of a written report.
35

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN - GENERAL FUND, HOUSING REVENUE
ACCOUNT AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME (01:23:00)
The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Deputy Chief Executive
(S151) presenting to Member’s the updated Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP)
which covered the period 2022/23 to 2026/27 and options available in order for the
Council to set a balanced budget.
Before discussing proposed budget savings the Corporate Manager for Finance
provided high level detail regarding the Chancellor’s recent budget, this included the
following:


Spending for Government departments would increase by 3.8%, whilst this
was better than expected, no detail had been received yet.

Page 7

Economy Policy Development Group – 4 November 2021

15






Part of the 3.8% increase would be needed to cover cost inflation linked to the
national staff pay award and this was predicted to take up the greater part of
that increase.
Local authorities would be required to retain their current referendum limits of
2% or £5, this would have the effect of capping the Council’s income.
A number of changes to Business Rate Reliefs were highlighted – but due to
current legislation the Council is unable to benefit from them as it is prevented
from claiming relief on its own property.
Whilst the Chancellor’s budget covered a high level 3 year settlement there
was no helpful detail yet as to how this would affect local authorities.

The forecasted General Fund shortfall for 2022/2023 was currently £1,072m and was
predicted to rise to £1,643m by 2026/2027. A public consultation process had
commenced and Members were encouraged to ask their constituents to engage in
the process.
Suggested budget savings were presented in Appendix 2 and the Policy
Development Group were asked to comment on whether or not they supported those
that related to the Economy area or whether they had any alternative saving ideas:
Discussion took place with regard to:










There was no more ‘low hanging fruit’ to cut, this had already been done in the
previous 10 years plus of budget cutting.
The effect of the pandemic on Council finance was ongoing.
So much detail was yet to come from central Government.
Public concern regarding the ‘big numbers’ in relation to Council Tax.
The number of question marks shown in Appendix 2 in relation to the
Economy service areas was noted by the PDG.
Making sure all available Council owned units were occupied thereby ensuring
maximum income.
The need for the PDG to identify and recommend savings where it could to the
Cabinet in order to address the shortfall in the budget.
The scope of the Economy PDG budget area being limited with its emphasis
being more on growth and bringing money in.
The Council’s retail portfolio was as full as it had ever been.

The Chairman stated that because of the current uncertainties regarding the areas
identified in Appendix 2 under the Economy area he did not feel the PDG were able
to comment savings options at the current time. He thanked the Deputy Chief
Executive (S151) and his team for all that they had done to progress the budget thus
far.
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.
36

PENINSULA TRANSPORT: RESPONSE TO THE
REGIONAL TRANSPORT STRATEGY VISION (01:47:00)

CONSULTATION

ON

The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Director of Place informing
Members of the District Council’s response to the Regional Transport Vision
consultation being undertaken by Peninsula Transport, the sub-national transport

Page 8

Economy Policy Development Group – 4 November 2021

16

body. This report was requested by the PDG following consideration of consultation
material at its last meeting.
It was explained by the Strategic Manager for Growth, Economy and Delivery that
Members had shown an appetite at the last meeting to continue to be involved in the
discussion around a regional transport strategy. It was suggested that perhaps more
Member engagement could be had by having discussions with the transport team at
Devon County Council. This was something that the Economic Development team
could investigate since not all the issues previously raised were regional, some were
very local and Members could have a great deal to contribute. This suggestion was
supported by the PDG. There were links with ‘skills and employment’ and an
opportunity to ‘join up some of the dots’.
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

37

IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING (01:55:00)
Other than the items already identified in the work programme, the following was
requested to be on an agenda for a future meeting:


As part of the emerging Recovery work, a report setting out suggested plans
for initiatives which were ‘ready to go’ should Government funds subsequently
become available to progress them.

(The meeting ended at 7.26 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Page 9

Economy Policy Development Group – 4 November 2021

17

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6
ECONOMY POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP
13 JANUARY 2022
BUDGET 2022/23 - UPDATE
Cabinet Member
Responsible Officer

Cllr Andrew Moore, Cabinet Member for Finance
Andrew Jarrett, Deputy Chief Executive (S151)

Reason for the report: To review the revised draft budget changes identified and
discuss further changes required in order for the Council to move towards a balanced
budget for 2022/23.
RECOMMENDATION: To consider the updated budget proposals for 2022/23
for the General Fund and Capital Programme and identify additional budget
savings options within the Economy PDG’s service areas to be formally
recommended to Cabinet and Council.
Reason for the recommendation: The Local Government Finance Act 1992 places
a legal requirement on the Council to approve a balanced budget. The first draft of
the General Fund budget for 2022/23 indicated a deficit of £1.072m. This report
updates that deficit to the current position of £1.427m and proposes measures to
consider to achieve the statutorily required neutrality.
Relationship to the Corporate Plan: To deliver our Corporate Plan’s priorities within
existing financial resources.
Financial Implications: The current budget for the General F
[...]
OVID 19 ECONOMIC RECOVERY UPDATE
Cabinet Member(s):
Responsible Officer:

Cllr Richard Chesterton
Richard Marsh, Director of Place

Reason for Report: To update members on recovery activities undertaken at county
and district level and progress on the preparation of a districtwide COVID 19
Economic Recovery Plan.
RECOMMENDATION: That members note the contents of the report.
Financial Implications: The report does not identify any new spend, although
actions against a Local Economic Recovery Plan will need to be budgeted within
existing funding or external funding sought.
Budget and Policy Framework: The outlined recovery plan will assist in the
delivery of the Council’s corporate plan objectives and will serve to update the
objectives and actions in the Economic Strategy to reflect the impacts of the
pandemic.
Legal Implications: There are no legal implications arising from this information
report.
Risk Assessment: The impact of the pandemic on the economy has been
significant. The ongoing work identified in this report focuses on mitigating the
effects of the pandemic on the business community while aiding recovery. Projects
emerging from the recovery plan will need to be taken forward with accompanying
risks assessments.
Equality Impact Assessment: The pandemic has impacted most those who were
already financially and medically vulnerable. The Council’s emergency response is
targeted to support those in financial hardship and to protect those who are
medically vulnerable. The local economic recovery plan will need to consider the
equality impact of proposed interventions and will be subject to an Equality Impact
Assessment.
Relationship to Corporate Plan: The work of the Growth, Economy and Delivery
team supports the corporate objectives for the economy:
 Bringing new businesses into the District
 Business development and growth
 Improving and regenerating our town centres
 Growing the tourism sector
These objectives have even greater significance following the eff
[...]
ssion with members. The proposed Local Economic Recovery
Plan will then be brought to Cabinet in April.

Contact for more Information:

John Bodley Scott, Economic Development
Team Leader
jbodleyscott@middevon.gov.uk

Circulation of the Report:

Cllr Richard Chesterton
Cllr John Downes
Leadership Team

List of Background Papers:

Economic Recovery Plan July 2021 v1

Page1038

Agenda Item 8
ECONOMY POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP
13 JANUARY 2022
URBAN RENEWAL IN DEVON COASTAL AND MARKET TOWNS
Cabinet Member(s):
Responsible Officer:

Cllr Richard Chesterton, Cabinet member for Planning &
Regeneration
Richard Marsh, Director of Place

Reason for Report: To receive a report by Hardisty Jones Associates,
commissioned by Devon County Council, reviewing the potential for urban renewal in
Devon’s Coastal and Market Towns.
The report is presented to provide an overview of some of the current challenges
and opportunities for Devon’s Coastal and Market towns but also as it relates
specifically to, and proposes support for, Tiverton.
Recommendation: That the contents of the Hardisty Jones Associates report
are noted and along with the proposed next steps to proceed with Tiverton’s
involvement with the Devon Coastal and Market Town Urban Renewal
Initiative.
Financial Implications: The Devon Coastal and Market Town Urban Renewal
Initiative is funded mostly through the Devon Post Covid Recovery Funding.
However, the participating District Councils are being asked to contribute up to
£15,000 in match funding. This contribution will be identified from within Government
funding to support recovery or within existing MDDC budgets.
Budget and Policy Framework: The Urban Renewal Initiative is a response to
Team Devon’s Post Covid Economic and Business Recovery Prospectus Plan, and
closely matches the Council’s Policies in the Local Plan and Corporate Plan on Town
Centre Regeneration
Legal Implications: Consultancy support for the Coastal and Market Town Urban
Renewal Project will be procured a
[...]
............................................................................................................................... 1

2

The Policy and Strategy Context for Town Development............................................................................ 4

3

Challenges, Opportunities, and Good Practice in Town Development ................................................... 10

4

The Coastal and Market Towns in Devon................................................................................................. 18

5

Case Studies of Five Devon Towns ........................................................................................................... 29

6

The Future Growth of Towns in Devon ..................................................................................................... 57

7

Action Plan.................................................................................................................................................. 64

Job Number:

21 01 06

Version Number:

3.1 Final Report

Approved by:

Gareth Jones

Date:

18 October 2021

Page 42

Executive Summary
i.

This study is about the future role and prosperity of market and coastal towns in Devon. The County
is part of the Heart of the South West (HotSW), so original research undertaken for this study on
Devon complements recent work on the future of towns in HotSW.

Objectives
ii.

The objectives of this study are:
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

To identify the common challenges and opportunities for market and coastal towns in Devon
To consider their relationships with cities, and the opportunities and threats from this
To identify key opportunities and actions for transformational change, and the barriers that
need to be overcome to deliver this
To consider good practice elsewhere and how this can be applied in Devon
To identify actions to deliver the opportunities
To identify pilot towns that should be prioritised for intervention and support in Devon
To inform County, Distr
[...]
Devon’s coastal and market towns1. This defines the
role of coastal and market towns as:
•
•
•
•
•
•

Places to live
Places to work (and commute out of to work elsewhere)
Places to learn and improve skills
Places to visit (for leisure and tourism)
Places to shop
Places to access services (both public and private)

6.1.2

Most coastal and market towns fulfil several, if not all, of these roles. In fulfilling these roles, towns
should be healthy, vibrant, prosperous, inclusive, sustainable and connected.

6.1.3

The recommendations for the future support of towns in the Heart of the South West are
summarised in the figure below.
Figure 6.1: Recommendation for Supporting Towns in the HotSW
1. Lobbying of the UK Government
Lobby Government for recognition of the role of towns in future White Paper and funding
allocations
Lobby Government to allocate and protect employment land in new planning regime

Page 108

57

Lobby Government to provide funding and support for the delivery of employment sites and
premises
Lobby Government to ensure support for skills and training can be accessed in towns (e.g.
through digital delivery) and delivered in towns
2. Plan town development strategically
Create a strategic LEP-wide framework to support the growth of towns, set out in a single
overview document
LEP strategies to explicitly recognise the role of towns
County Council strategies to explicitly recognise the role of towns
Local and Neighbourhood Plans should explicitly set out the role of towns
Ensure engagement of town stakeholders in Local and Neighbourhood Plan preparation
Towns should be considered when allocating funding and resources for economic development
3. Prioritising towns for support
Prioritisation of towns according to needs and opportunities
4. Governance of town growth
Establish a governance structure for each town (where this does not exist) to bring together
town, local authority, LEP and other stakeholders invoiced in delivering change
5. Develop town visions

Minutes of the meeting

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL
MINUTES of a MEETING of the ECONOMY POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP held
on 13 January 2022 at 5.30 pm
Present
Councillors

R J Dolley,

Mrs S Griggs,

Apology
Councillor

D F Pugsley

Also Present
Councillors

R M Deed, R Evans, B A Moore and B G J Warren

Present
Officers

38

J M Downes (Chairman)
Mrs C Collis,
N V Davey,
R F Radford and J Wright

Stephen Walford (Chief Executive), Andrew Jarrett (Deputy
Chief Executive (S151)), Richard Marsh (Director of Place),
Dean Emery (Corporate Manager for Revenues, Benefits
and Recovery), Paul Deal (Corporate Manager for
Finance), John Bodley-Scott (Economic Development
Team Leader), Jason Berry (Economic Development
Project Manager), Fiona Wilkinson (Operations Manager
for Revenues Benefits & Recovery), Sally Gabriel (Member
Services Manager) and Sarah Lees (Member Services
Officer)

Apologies and Substitute Members
Apologies were received from Cllr D F Pugsley.

39

Public Question Time
There were no members of the public present and none had registered a question in
advance.

40

Declaration of Interests under the Code of Conduct
There were no interests declared under this item.

41

Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2021 were confirmed as a true and
accurate record and signed by the Chairman.

Economy Policy Development Group – 13 January 2022

18

42

Chairman's Announcements
The Chairman reminded the Group that there would be an informal workshop on 20 th
January 2022 to discuss ‘Skills and Employment’ with representatives from Petroc.
This would be held at 5.30pm via Zoom.

43

Meeting Management
The Chairman informed the Group that he would be taking ‘Urban Renewal in
Coastal and Market Towns’ as the next item of business.

44

Urban renewal in coastal and market towns (00:05:00)
Mr Gareth Jones from ‘Hardisty Jones’ attended the meeting via Zoom to present a
report prepared for Devon County Council entitled ‘Urban Renewal in Devon’s
Coastal and Market Towns’. This study was about the future role and prosperity of
market and coastal towns in Devon. The county was part of the Heart of the South
West (HotSW), so original research undertaken for the study on Devon
complimented recent work on the future of towns in HotSW.
The following was highlighted within the presentation:

















Policy Objectives for Towns
Challenges
Opportunities
Devon Towns: Future Objectives
Pilot Towns: High Level Plan
Potential Projects: Themes
Recovery from Covid 19
Places to live
Places to work
Places to visit
Places to shop
Places to access services
Healthy and vibrant places
Inclusive places
Sustainable places
Connected places

The following comments and discussion took place following the presentation
regarding:




Managing to achieve affordable housing within towns remained a difficult
issue. A number of mechanisms could aid this such as accessing available
government funds, investing in the conversion of unused spaces, working with
Homes England and developing robust Local Plans and development
strategies.
Evidence for the study had been gathered from businesses, resident groups
and district councils. All the towns spoken to had shown great enthusiasm for
economic growth.

Economy Policy Development Group – 13 January 2022

19











Investors needed confidence in the potential success of suggested projects.
Taking an initial risk which proved to be successful could lead to further
investment and an increase in confidence amongst investors going forwards.
The Group felt that they agreed with the aspirations and goals of the study but
that they had heard a lot of this before and questioned the reality of being able
to achieve these objectives given current financial constraints.
The key was having projects, a strategy and a vision that were ‘shovel ready’
so that when government funding was available the Council was ready to
proceed as quickly as possible.
‘Business improvement districts’ could have a strong role to play in the future
but there were challenges since they were largely funded through additional
Business Rates.
The need for examples of projects nationally where initial investment had led
to successful outcomes for the economy of regenerated towns.
The need for reality checks, for example, public transport challenges in the
local area, also Mid Devon had a limited amount of land available and that
which was available was expensive. Also the lack of adequate Broadband
continued to be a key issue of concern in rural areas.
Applying for funding was an extremely competitive business, however, funding
pots were available. Local Councils had been promised ‘Levelling Up’ funds
and Devolution in the future so there was a reason to be optimistic.
The study had identified Tiverton as being one of the towns which would
benefit from further funding. Work was being undertaken to articulate a clear
vision and strategy which could be used as a future template for other towns
within the district.

The Chairman concluded the discussion by stating that the Economic Development
Team needed to thoroughly analyse the report and extract from it the benefits that
could be applied to Mid Devon. The key appeared to be having ‘shovel ready’
projects so that as soon as government funds were available the Council could apply
without delay. It was about putting the Council in the best possible position and
investing in project plans and business cases as soon as possible.

45

Budget 2022/2023 update (01:17:00)
The Group had before it a report * from the Deputy Chief Executive (S151) reviewing
the revised draft budget changes identified and seeking discussion on the further
changes required in order for the Council to move towards a balanced budget for
2022/23.
The Cabinet Member for Finance stated that there had been a £1.4m budget gap
which had now reduced to £947k. He outlined the process the revised budget would
take allowing all Members of Council the opportunity to participate in its development
before finally needing Council approval at the end of February.
The Deputy Chief Executive (S151) stated that the report attached to the agenda had
been written before Christmas and an updated position needed to be relayed. He
referred to the budget being ‘squeezed’ for a number of years and the fact that it may
be necessary for Members to consider a reduction in service provision.

Economy Policy Development Group – 13 January 2022

20

In order to address the current budget gap of £947k he outlined the following options
to balance:
PDG Saving Target
Release Earmarked Reserves
Further savings / Income required

-500
-200
-247

Having looked at the income and expenditure of each PDG area he had apportioned
the savings needing to be identified by this Group as circa £11,500.
Consideration was given to:





Maximising opportunities of motorway junction development to enable further
business growth opportunities. Concern was expressed that there had not
been an opportunity to progress this since the adoption of the Local Plan. It
was felt that the Group could undertake a proactive role in steering progress in
this area. It was AGREED that an item be placed on the agenda for the next
meeting to discuss this further.
A possible increase in car parking charges, however, the future effect of the
continuing pandemic on shoppers visiting the towns was still unclear and
increasing the budget target in this area would present a risk.
Consideration of the development of underused car parks for housing
schemes was supported and might enable a better utilisation of the Councils
land assets. This would need a great deal of consideration in the initial stages
but could be something the Economy and Homes PDG’s could work on jointly.

RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that, as part of the budget for 2022/2023:
a) Consideration be given to development on car parks and other land assets
such as market housing and modular housing in order to better utilise Council
assets and maximise income.
b) The Council maximise the opportunities presented by motorway junctions
development to allow for further business growth opportunities.
(Proposed by the Chairman)
Reason for decision:
To maximise all possible opportunities for the Council to set a balanced budget for
2022/2023.
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.
46

Covid 19 Economic Recovery Update (01:52:00)
The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Director of Place updating
members on recovery activities at county and district level and progress on the
preparation of a districtwide COVID 19 Economic Recovery Plan.
It was explained that since the report had been written there was a need to update
the Group on a number of the activities referred to within the report. This included the
following:

Economy Policy Development Group – 13 January 2022

21















Currently the unemployed claimant count remained above the pre-pandemic
levels but had fallen slightly from 2.8% to 2.7%.
Since the report was written the Government had announced two more
business grants schemes in response to the Omicron variant and its impact in
particular on the hospitality and leisure sectors.
The Omicron Hospitality and Leisure Grant Scheme, £1.6 million for
distribution as grants of £2,667, £4,000 and £6,000 dependant on the
business rate value. Both these schemes would need to be fully allocated and
processed by the end of February which mean’t that the deadline for
applications was the 14th Feb.
The Additional Restrictions Grant (ARG) Scheme, would be receiving £187k to
support business linked to hospitality and leisure that were not eligible for the
main scheme. The team were still awaiting further clarification before this
could be open for applications.
It was a great credit to the team that they had been able to open the scheme
for applications so quickly and had already received 11 applications.
The nature of the management of the grants scheme mean’t that the
Economic Development Team would be fully occupied in grant delivery for the
next 6-8 weeks.
Up to 31st December £70,366 of the Household Support Fund had been
allocated, with a further £10,000 of applications still in the pipeline out of the
original £86,836 allocation. The team had now managed to negotiate a further
£44,000 to top up the fund, which would hopefully extend the programme until
the end of February.
The team had been planning to run an event to bring tourist and hospitality
businesses together in the middle of February this year, however the venue
that had been booked had now decided to close until April 2022, so the event
had been postponed until later in the year.
Work in relation to the Public Realm project had also been affected by the high
workload created by the management and distribution of business grants and
the team would need to postpone the meeting arranged for next week.

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.
47

Identification of items for the next meeting (02:00:00)
The Chairman stated that the items listed on the agenda for the future meetings were
an indication only. There had been a shift in the workload priorities within the
Economic Development team and items would come forward when they were
realistically able to. However, it was requested that there be an update to the next
meeting on work being undertaken to progress opportunities for business growth by
development at the motorway junctions.

(The meeting ended at 7.16 pm)

Economy Policy Development Group – 13 January 2022

CHAIRMAN

22

